Universiti Teknologi MARA

Financial Assessment Using Fuzzy Logic:
A BRIM Illustration

Nurul Huda Binti Zulkifli

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the health, strength and His blessings I have
successfully completed this final year project.

My gratitude and special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Normah binti Ahmad for
her all ideas, guidance and supervision that has been given throughout the progress; I
truly appreciate all her thoughts and advices in helping me sought the things out.

I also want to thank lecturers that have been guiding us throughout two semesters of
final year project; Madam Siti Khatijah Nor binti Abdul Rahim and Mr. Mohamed
Imran Mohamed Ariff for all their teaching and patience during the progress. Also,
not forget to mention Madam Lily Marlia binti Abdul Rashid for her help in fuzzy
logic.

To my family, I am very thankful to them for their du’a for my success in life, for
their understanding and support given throughout the process of completing this
report. Lastly, for all my friends, may Allah give us guidance in doing whatever we
are going to do, and may we all be blessed and successful in our lives, InsyaAllah.



ABSTRACT

This research is about the application of fuzzy logic system in financial assessment
system. Finance is one of crucial information when dealing with the process of
decision making that involved with money, and miscalculation may lead to
financially lost to the organization. The purpose of this research is to computerize the
process of decision making, in which the system is developed according to the rules
set by the organization, and also to develop a fuzzy logic system in order to identify
whether the system is able to determine the qualification of BRIM applications
where the income is slightly higher than the specified maximum passable income set
by the organization. Therefore, for the purpose of this research, BR1IM 2.0 has been
selected as a platform to realize the purposes of this research. Public already knows
that BRIM application is targeted to two group, first is the BR1M aid for single
application (RM 250) and household application (RM 500). The qualification of an
applicant to receive BRIM is dependent on the information feed by the applicant,
where the applicant is qualified to receive either single BRIM aid or household
BRIM aid, or not qualified at all to receive the both aids. The fuzziness
characteristics in the determination the qualification of BRIM applicant hence
become an attracting factor to conduct this research, by deciding to use salary and
household income as the main factor to represent the fuzziness of this system.
Finally, this research has concluded that other than income, the research in fuzzy
logic system can be broadened by considering other factors that are not included in
the rules set by the organization.



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0.
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.

Introduction

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Objective
Scope of Research
Research Significance

Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0.
2.1.
2.2.

2.3.
2.4.

Introduction

Introduction to Fuzzy Logic

The Fundamental of Fuzzy Logic Theory
2.2.1. Linguistic variables

2.2.2. Crisp set

2.2.3. Fuzzy set

2.2.4. Membership function
Application of Fuzzy Logic System

Comparisons for the Effective Fuzzy System

PAGE

O X A W N =

10

W W NN

O© 0 9 & »hh L L A A &



2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

Fuzzy Logic System

2.5.1. Fuzzy Rule Base

2.5.2. Fuzzifier

2.5.3. Inference engine

2.5.4. Defuzzifier

BRIM Application

2.6.1. Basic Constraints

2.6.2. Other Factors that Affect Decision Making

Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0.
3.1.

3.2.
3.3.
3.4.

Introduction

Research Formulation Framework
3.1.1. Literature Review

3.1.2. Planning system design
3.1.3. System Development

3.1 4. System Testing

3.1.5. Documentation

Data Collection

Gantt Chart

Summary

CHAPTER 4 SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT

4.0.
4.1.

4.2.

Introduction

System Development
4.1.1. Fuzzy Rule Base
4.1.2. Fuzzification
4.1.3. Inference Engine
4.1.4. Defuzzification

Summary

10
10
10
11
11
11
12

13
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
19
19

20
20
20
21
30
33
35
36



	Financial Assessment Using Fuzzy Logic:A BRIM Illustration
	SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0. Introduction
	1.1. Research Background
	1.2. Problem Statement
	1.3. Research Objective
	1.4. Scope of Research
	1.5. Research Significance
	1.6. Summary


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0. Introduction
	2.1. Introduction to Fuzzy Logic
	2.2. The Fundamental of Fuzzy Logic Theory
	2.3. Application of Fuzzy Logic System
	2.4. Comparisons for the Effective Fuzzy System
	2.5. Fuzzy Logic System
	2.6. BRIM Application
	2. 7. Summary


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0. Introduction
	3.1. Research Formulation Framework
	3.1.1. Literature Review
	3.1.2. Planning system design
	3.1.3. System Development
	3.1.4. System Testing
	3.1.5. Documentation

	3.2. Data Collection
	3.3. Gantt Chart
	3.4. Summary


	CHAPTER 4
	SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT
	4.0. Introduction
	4.1. System Development
	4.1.1. Fuzzy Rule Base
	4.1.2. Fuzzification
	4.1.3. Inference Engine
	4.1.4. Defuzzification

	4.2. Summary


	CHAPTER 5
	SYSTEM TESTING AND RESULT ANALYSIS
	5.0. Introduction
	5.1. System Testing
	5.1.1. Phase 1
	5.1.2. Phase 2

	5.2. Result Analysis
	5.3. Summary


	CHAPTER 6
	CONCLUSION
	6.0. Introduction
	6.1. Limitation
	6.2. Future Works
	6.3. Conclusion
	6.4. Summary


	REFERENCES




