Universiti Teknologi MARA

Financial Assessment Using Fuzzy Logic: A BR1M Illustration

Nurul Huda Binti Zulkifli

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Computer Science Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the health, strength and His blessings I have successfully completed this final year project.

My gratitude and special thanks to my supervisor, Madam Normah binti Ahmad for her all ideas, guidance and supervision that has been given throughout the progress; I truly appreciate all her thoughts and advices in helping me sought the things out.

I also want to thank lecturers that have been guiding us throughout two semesters of final year project; Madam Siti Khatijah Nor binti Abdul Rahim and Mr. Mohamed Imran Mohamed Ariff for all their teaching and patience during the progress. Also, not forget to mention Madam Lily Marlia binti Abdul Rashid for her help in fuzzy logic.

To my family, I am very thankful to them for their du'a for my success in life, for their understanding and support given throughout the process of completing this report. Lastly, for all my friends, may Allah give us guidance in doing whatever we are going to do, and may we all be blessed and successful in our lives, InsyaAllah.

ABSTRACT

This research is about the application of fuzzy logic system in financial assessment system. Finance is one of crucial information when dealing with the process of decision making that involved with money, and miscalculation may lead to financially lost to the organization. The purpose of this research is to computerize the process of decision making, in which the system is developed according to the rules set by the organization, and also to develop a fuzzy logic system in order to identify whether the system is able to determine the qualification of BR1M applications where the income is slightly higher than the specified maximum passable income set by the organization. Therefore, for the purpose of this research, BR1M 2.0 has been selected as a platform to realize the purposes of this research. Public already knows that BR1M application is targeted to two group, first is the BR1M aid for single application (RM 250) and household application (RM 500). The qualification of an applicant to receive BR1M is dependent on the information feed by the applicant, where the applicant is qualified to receive either single BR1M aid or household BR1M aid, or not qualified at all to receive the both aids. The fuzziness characteristics in the determination the qualification of BR1M applicant hence become an attracting factor to conduct this research, by deciding to use salary and household income as the main factor to represent the fuzziness of this system. Finally, this research has concluded that other than income, the research in fuzzy logic system can be broadened by considering other factors that are not included in the rules set by the organization.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	S	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF APPENDICES		1
		2
		3
		4
		8
		9
		10
CHAPTER	1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.0.	Introduction	1
1.1.	Research Background	
1.2.	Problem Statement	2
1.3.	Research Objective	2
1.4.	Scope of Research	2
1.5.	Research Significance	3
1.6.	Summary	3
CHAPTER	2 LITERATURE REVIEW	4
2.0.	Introduction	4
2.1.	Introduction to Fuzzy Logic	4
2.2.	The Fundamental of Fuzzy Logic Theory	5
	2.2.1. Linguistic variables	5
	2.2.2. Crisp set	5
	2.2.3. Fuzzy set	6
	2.2.4. Membership function	7
2.3.	Application of Fuzzy Logic System	8
2.4.	Comparisons for the Effective Fuzzy System	9

2.5.	Fuzzy Logic System	
	2.5.1. Fuzzy Rule Base	9
	2.5.2. Fuzzifier	10
	2.5.3. Inference engine	10
	2.5.4. Defuzzifier	10
2.6.	BR1M Application	11
	2.6.1. Basic Constraints	11
	2.6.2. Other Factors that Affect Decision Making	11
2.7.	Summary	12

CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	13
3.0.	Introduction	13
3.1.	Research Formulation Framework	13
	3.1.1. Literature Review	14
	3.1.2. Planning system design	15
	3.1.3. System Development	16
	3.1.4. System Testing	17
	3.1.5. Documentation	18
3.2.	Data Collection	18
3.3.	Gantt Chart	19
3.4.	Summary	19

CHAPTER 4	SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT	20
4.0.	Introduction	20
4.1.	System Development	20
	4.1.1. Fuzzy Rule Base	21
	4.1.2. Fuzzification	30
	4.1.3. Inference Engine	33
	4.1.4. Defuzzification	35
4.2.	Summary	36